EVALUATION OF BID PROPOSALS

FOR: NFWRF POND REHABILITATION IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

Bid File No. 3537

Bid Opening: June 6, 2017

BIDDERS

TOTAL NET BID AMOUNT

 Bush Engineering, Inc.
 518 N Redington Street Hanford CA 93230 \$188,800.00

Each bidder has agreed to allow the City sixty-four (64) days from date bids are opened to accept or reject their bid proposal. Purchasing requests that you complete the following sections and return this bid evaluation to the Purchasing Division <u>at the latest by Monday</u>, June 26, 2017, 5:00 P.M.

The Engineer's Estimate for this expenditure is \$249,900.00. The contract price is <u>24% below</u> the Engineer's Estimate. If the overage is greater than 10% or only one bid was received, give explanation:

The one sealed bid proposal received and publically opened on June 6, 2017 was from Bush Engineering Inc. who was the sole responsive and responsible bidder submitting a price of \$188,800.00 to perform the work.

<u>BACKGROUND OF PROJECT</u> (To be completed by Evaluating Department/Division. Explain need for project/equipment):

The project involves the repair of the High Density Polyethylene (HDPE) lined recycled water storage basin. The facility uses only one pond to store water and does not have a backup pond for redundancy. This places a greater need on the pond for system operation. The soil below the HDPE liner has slipped, causing duress to the integrity of the HDPE liner and the pond. The project will involve removal of the HDPE liner where the damage has occurred, reconditioning of the soil below the liner, liner replacement, re-seaming and leak testing. The work will aid in maintaining the pond in an operable condition.

\$50,000.00 in funds are available for this project in the Wastewater Division – NFWRF Pond Rehabilitation Account No. TC000153, Fund 40501/Org 414501. Approval of an AAR resolution is necessary to appropriate an additional \$171,300.00 in funds from the FY17 budget into the FY18 capital budget.

EVALUATION OF BID PROPOSALS

FOR: NFWRF POND REHABILITATION IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

Bid File No. 3537 Bid Opening: June 6, 2017

DEPARTMENT CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATION:
[X] Award a contract in the amount of \$ 188,800.00 to Bush Engineering Inc. as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder.
Remarks:
[] Reject all bids. Reason:
Department Head Approval
Title Divertor of Public Utilities
Date
Approve Dept. Recommendation Approve Finance/Purchasing Recommendation
[] Disapprove [] Disapprove
[] See Attachment
FINANCE DEPARTMENT CITY MANAGER 7/12/17 Purchasing Manager Date City Manager or Designee Date
Mauel Mara 7/12/17 Finance Director Date

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT

PROGRAM: North Fresno Wastewater Reclamation Facility (NFWRF) Pond Rehabilitation Improvement Project

Project ID: TC00153 Fund/Org: 40501/414501

RECOMMENDATION	TOTAL OR CURRENT	ANNUALIZED COST
Direct Cost	\$188,800.00	\$188,800.00
Indirect Cost	\$ 32,500.00	\$ 32,500.00
TOTAL COST	\$221,300.00	\$221,300.00
Additional Revenue or Savings Generated	\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00
Net City Cost	\$221,300.00	\$221,300.00
Amount Budgeted (If none budgeted, identify source)	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00
AAR 2017-165	\$171,300.00	\$171,300.00
Net Amount (including AAR)	\$221,300.00	\$221,300.00
Project Management & Engineering Construction Management Other	\$ 21,000.00 \$ 10,000.00 \$ 1,500.00	
Total	\$ 32,500.00	